

The Sindh Government Gazette

Published by Authority

KARACHI TUESDAY AUGUST 30, 2022

PART-IV

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH NOTIFICATION KARACHI, THE 30TH AUGUST, 2022

NO.PAS/LEGIS-B-28/2021-The Provincial Motor Vehicles (Second Amendment) Bill, 2021 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 03rd August, 2022 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 17th August, 2022 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

THE PROVINCIAL MOTOR VEHICLES (SECOND AMENDMENT) ACT, 2021.

SINDH ACT NO. XII OF 2022 Mass Transit Authority

> AN ACT

to further amend the Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965.

WHEREAS it is expedient to further amend the Preamble. Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Provincial Motor Vehicles Short title and commencement. (Second Amendment) Act, 2021.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.

Liv - 41

Ext - IV- 12

(80)

Price Rs. 10.00

- In the Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965, Amendment of hereinafter referred to as the said Ordinance, in section 2 -
 - (i) after clause (2), the following new clause shall be inserted:-

section 2 of the West Pakistan **Ordinance No.XIX** of 1965.

- "(2-A) "BRT" means Bus Rapid Transit vehicle operating on fixed fares for all stages;
- (ii) after clause (5), the following new clause shall be inserted:
 - uniadad de "(5-A) "Corridor" means a way for operation of BRT vehicles.".
- In the said Ordinance, in section 23, in sub-section Amendment of (1), the full stop at the end shall be replaced by a colon and section 23 of the thereafter the following proviso shall be added:-

West Pakistan **Ordinance No.XIX** of 1965.

"Provided that the BRT vehicle shall operate with convoy numbers assigned by the Sindh Mass Transit Authority established under the Sindh Mass Transit Authority Act, 2014.".

- In the said Ordinance, in section 39, after sub-section Amendment of (3), the following new sub-section shall be added:-
- "(4) The provisions of sub-section (1) shall not apply to any BRT vehicles operated through Sindh Mass Transit Authority.".

section 39 of the West Pakistan **Ordinance No.XIX** of 1965.

5. In the said Ordinance, in section 44, in sub-section Amendment of (3), after clause (h), the full stop at the end shall be Section 44 of West replaced by a semi-colon and thereafter the following new Pakistan Ordinance clause shall be inserted:- No.XIX of 1965.

"(i) to any Bus Rapid Transit operated through Sindh Mass Transit Authority.".

BY ORDER OF THE MADAM ACTING SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

to further amend the Provincial Motor Vehicles

G.M.UMAR FAROOQ SECRETARY PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

Karachi: Printed at the Sindh Government Press 30-08-2022